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An Act relating to education; amending Section 6 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of 

the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, as amended by Section 

4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2012 of the 2nd Session 

of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

appropriations; modifying amount of appropriation; 

amending Sections 7 and 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relate to appropriations; 

modifying allocation of funds; deleting requirement 

to transfer certain funds; providing an effective 

date; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, as 

amended by Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2012 of the 2nd 

Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2005, the sum of One Hundred Fifty-seven Million 

Four Hundred Sixty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars 

($157,464,840.00) One Hundred Fifty-five Million Four Hundred Sixty-

four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($155,464,840.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary for the support of public school 

activities. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 7 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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Section 7.  Beginning July 1, 2004, the support of public school 

activities by the State Board of Education payable from monies 

appropriated and authorized by Sections 3, 4 and 7 through 11 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Sections 1 through 6 of this act Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature shall 

be apportioned as follows: 

 

1.  Funds appropriated and authorized by Sections 3 and 4 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Sections 1, 2, 3 and 5 of this act Enrolled House 

Bill No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature: 

 

Local and State-supported Financial 

Support of Public Schools $1,525,279,302.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 1 $1,525,279,302.00 

 

2.  Funds appropriated by Sections 7, 8, 10 and 11 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Section 4 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 2012 

of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature and Section 1 of 

this act: 

 

Purchase of Textbooks and Instructional 

Materials $ 33,000,000.00 

 

Staff Development 13,083,188.00 

 

  11,083,188.00 

 

Advanced Placement Incentives 2,811,169.00 

 

Mentor Teacher Stipends 500,000.00 

 

Teacher Salary Increase 139,330,673.00 

 

Teacher Retirement Credit 35,311,375.00 

 

Certified Employee Health Benefit 

Allowance 125,525,942.00 

 

Support Personnel Health Benefit 

Allowance 75,186,249.00 

 

School Lunch Matching 3,985,654.00 

 

School Lunch Programs 359,000.00 

 

Alternative and High Challenge 

Education 17,275,873.00 

 

Adult Education Matching 2,315,297.00 

 

Driver Education 442,547.00 
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Early Intervention 11,746,153.00 

 

Community Education Grants 40,000.00 

 

Parent Training Program 1,545,709.00 

 

School/Community Network for Arts-in-

Education 113,379.00 

 

Instructional, Cooperative and 

Technological Education 507,083.00 

 

Summer Arts Institute 415,972.00 

 

AG in the Classroom 43,788.00 

 

Oklahoma Ambassador of Teaching 33,277.00 

 

Education Leadership Oklahoma 5,527,582.00 

 

Vision Project 622,270.00 

 

Charter Schools Incentive Fund       50,000.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 2 $469,772,180.00 

 

  $467,772,180.00 

 

3.  Funds appropriated by Section 9 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

2007 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature and Section 

6 of this act Enrolled House Bill No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 

49th Oklahoma Legislature: 

 

Administrative and Support Functions of 

the State Department of Education $14,611,968.00 

 

SUBTOTAL, PARAGRAPH 3    $14,611,968.00 

 

TOTAL State School Aid and Programs $2,009,663,450.00  

 

 $2,007,663,450.00 

 

The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for each 

budget category. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 15 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 15.  The funds allocated in Section 7 of this act 

Enrolled House Bill No. 2012 of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma 

Legislature and Section 2 of this act for Staff Development are 

provided for teacher training, in-service teacher education and 

staff development plans.  The sum of Seven Hundred Seventy-one 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-six Dollars ($771,756.00) shall provide 

for scholarships to the Great Expectations Summer Institutes for 

Teachers offered by an institution within The Oklahoma State System 
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of Higher Education pursuant to Section 6-194.2 of Title 70 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  From the funds provided for the Great 

Expectations Summer Institutes for Teachers, the State Board of 

Education shall establish an elementary level Great Expectations 

Demonstration Project.  The Project shall be established at an 

elementary school in the state which is participating in the Great 

Expectations Program and has shown significant progress while under 

that Program.  The sum of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty-nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars ($2,529,978.00) shall be 

transferred to the Professional Development Institutes Revolving 

Fund created in Section 6-204.5 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes 

and shall be expended for the purpose of developing, offering and 

administering professional development institutes in reading for 

elementary school teachers as directed in Section 6-200 of Title 70 

of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The sum of Four Million One Hundred Three 

Thousand Four Hundred Four Dollars ($4,103,404.00) shall be used for 

costs associated with multiple ongoing assessments and remediation 

as contained in Section 1210.508D of Title 70 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  The sum of Nine Hundred Seventy-seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($977,762.00) shall be used to provide a 

comprehensive professional development program for teachers and 

other school personnel on neurodevelopmentally based student 

learning differences.  The program shall provide research-based 

knowledge and skills training to help educators recognize, 

understand and manage students with differences in learning.  The 

Board shall select a public, private, or nonprofit provider on a 

competitive bid basis to conduct the program.  The sum of Three 

Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars ($309,558.00) 

shall be used to continue research-based professional development 

for teachers through the Child Service Demonstration Center.  The 

sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) shall be transferred to 

the Mathematics Improvement Program Revolving Fund as created in 

Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 2nd Session of the 

49th Oklahoma Legislature to be used to implement the Mathematics 

Improvement Program pursuant to Enrolled Senate Bill No. 911 of the 

2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature.  The sum of Sixty-

three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($63,785.00) shall 

be expended for the purpose of expanding the number of elementary 

schools which utilize the Oklahoma A+ Schools Art Program offered 

through an institution within the Oklahoma State System of Higher 

Education.  The remainder shall be allocated on an average daily 

attendance basis for the purpose of teacher education staff 

development pursuant to rules established by the State Board of 

Education.  Five percent (5%) of the funds allocated by average 

daily attendance for Staff Development may be used by local 

districts for the administration of the staff development program. 

 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2004. 

 

SECTION 5.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 


